review process of the Institute of Company Secretaries of India and hold a valid peer review certificate and 
they are not disqualified from being appointed as Secretarial Auditors and have no conflict of interest.  

The Board of Directors in consultation with the Audit Committee has approved a remuneration of Rs. 55,000/- 
(Rupees fifty-five thousand only) per annum plus reimbursement of applicable taxes and out of pocket 
expenses incurred in the process of conducting the Secretarial Audit during their tenure. 

None of the Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives, are concerned or

[...]

Net Profit/(Loss) Before Tax 397.96 6.17
Provision for Tax   112.17 1.79
Net Profit/(Loss) After Tax 285.80 4.38

Further, the Board of Directors in their Meeting held on 04th September, 2024 has proposed to increase 
the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 31,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty one Crores Only) 
divided into 3,10,00,000 (Three Crores Ten Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rupee 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to Rs. 81,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight One Crores Only) divided into 8,10,00,000 (Eight Crores Ten 
Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rupee 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each subject to approval of Shareholders 
in ensuing 10th Annual General Meeting and the Ordinary Resolution was passed by the Shareholders of 
the Company in the 10th Annual General Meeting dated 30th September, 2024.

[...]

Board of Directors in their Meeting held on 04th September, 2024 and with subsequent approval of members in 
the Annual General Meeting held on 30th September, 2024 altered the Memorandum of Association of the 
company as follows: 

1. Increased Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 31,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-one 
Crores Only) divided into 3,10,00,000 (Three Crores Ten Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rupee 10/- 
(Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 81,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eight One Crores Only) divided into 8,10,00,000 
(Eight Crores Ten Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of Rupee 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each subject to 
approval of Shareholders in ensuing 10th Annual General Meeting. 

2. Alteration of the Situation Clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by replacing 
Clause no. II with the below mentioned clause;

[...]

constituting 75.00% of the paid-up capital of the Target Company. As a result of this Share Purchase 
Agreement, the Acquirers along with the Persons Acting in Concert with them will become the Promoters of 
the Target Company.   

Accordingly, the Open Offer was made to acquire up to 77,40,663 (Seventy-Seven Lakhs Forty Thousand Six 
Hundred and Sixty-Three) fully paid-up equity shares of face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
representing 25.00% of the paid-up equity share capital of the Target Company on a fully diluted basis and for 
the same Public Announcement was disseminated to the public in accordance with the provisions of the

[...]

06422789) was appointed as the Chairman and Managing 
Director (MD) of the Company for a period of 5 (five) Years with effect from 28th August, 2024 at the such 
remuneration as per the Company policy and board discretion for the appointed period upto maximum 
aggregate amount of Rs. 12,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Lakh only) per annum for the period of his tenure. As on 
31st March, 2025, Company has not paid any remuneration as may be decided between Board of Directors. 

14. GENERAL BODY MEETINGS: 

a. Location and time, where last three annual general meetings held is as under: